Public Document Pack

Kadaltilla

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

BOARD MEETING AGENDA

Wednesday, 30 April 2025 at 4.30 pm
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved.



Membership

Quorum

Presiding Member

Deputy Pres

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority
Board Meeting Agenda, Wednesday, 30 April 2025 at 4.30 pm
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

The Lord Mayor
4 other members appointed by the Council
5 members appointed by the Minister for Planning

6

iding Member Elinor Walker

Board Members Allison Bretones

Proxy Board

Ashley Halliday
Justyna Jochym
Stephanie Johnston
Mitzi Nam
Councillor Keiran Snape
Warwick Keates
Kirsty Bevan
Members Sarah Russo, for Stephanie Johnston
Councillor Henry Davis, for Councillor Keiran Snape

Dennis Rigney, for Mitzi Nam

Agenda

1. Welcome and Opening

1.1

1.2

1.3

Acknowledgement of Country
At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Board member presiding will state:

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on
traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to
Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and
relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to
the Kaurna people living today.

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First
Nations who are present today.’

Apologies
Nil

Confirmation of Minutes

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands
Authority held on 27 March 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate
record of proceedings.

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith



Conflict of Interest

Presiding Member Report (verbal)

Deputations
Nil

Items for Board Discussion

Items for Board Decision

6.1  Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal Show Park Lands Parking 11-29

6.2 Park Lands Leasing — Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 30-71
15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)

6.3 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review 72 - 146

Items for Noting

Other Business

Meeting Close



Agenda Iltem 1.3

Kadaltilla

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

BOARD MEETING MINUTES
Thursday, 27 March 2025
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

Page 4



Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Board Meeting Minutes, Thursday, 27 March 2025, at 4.30 pm
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall

Present:
Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker
Board Members Allison Bretones
Justyna Jochym
Stephanie Johnston
Dennis Rigney (for Mitzi Nam)
Councillor Keiran Snape
Craig Wilkins
Ben Willsmore
1 Welcome and Opening
11 Acknowledgement of Country
At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker stated:
‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today.
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are
present today.’
1.2 Apologies
Presiding Member - The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor Dr Jane Lomax-Smith,
Board Members - Ashley Halliday
Mitzi Nam
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes
Moved by Allison Bretones,
Seconded by Craig Wilkins -
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on
27 February 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings.
Carried
2 Conflict of Interest
Nil
3 Presiding Member Report (verbal)

The Deputy Presiding Member, Elinor Walker provided a verbal report in relation to:

CoA Cultural Policy Discussion Paper:

e On 13 March 2025, Kadaltilla’s 
[...]
= Kirsty Bevan is the Chief Executive Officer of the Conservation Council SA.

= Sarah Russo (the new Deputy Member to Stephanie Johnston) was nominated
by the Adelaide Park Lands Association and is the Executive Manager of Partner
Engagement for New Developments at NBNCo.

e |'d like to acknowledge the thanks passed on by the Lord Mayor at our last meeting and thank you
again, Craig and Ben, for your dedication to Kadaltilla in this your final Board meeting. Your
contributions to the Kadaltilla Board have been greatly valued, and your dedication has played a
key role in advancing Adelaide’s Park Lands initiatives.

4 Deputations

Nil
9 Exclusion of the Public for Items requested to be considered in confidence
10 Item 9 - Order to Exclude for Item 10.1

Moved by Stephanie Johnston,
Seconded by Ben Willsmore -

THAT THE ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY

1. Having taken into account the relevant considerations contained in Clause 4.8.21 of the Adelaide
Park Lands Authority Charter and section 90(3) (j) and 90(2) & (7) of the Local Government Act
1999 (SA), this meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Park Lands Authority dated 27 March 2025
resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public as the
consideration of Iltem 10.1 [Statue Commemorating South Australian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal]
listed on the Agenda in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 27 March 2025
Page 6



interest.

Grounds and Basis

This Item contains material provided on a confidential basis which the State Government has
requested be considered in confidence on the grounds that the details of the request are sensitive
in nature and the release of this information prematurely may be misleading. The disclosure of
information in this report could reasonably be expected to prejudice the position and any
negotiations between the City of Adelaide and the State Government.
[...]
ralian Aboriginal Leaders Proposal]
listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority
held on 27 March 2025 in confidence pursuant to Section 4.8.21 of the Kadaltilla Charter and s 90
(3) (j) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), orders that:

1. The Resolution, the report, the discussion and any other associated information submitted to
this meeting of the Board and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain
confidential and not available for public inspection until 31 December 2026.

The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2025.

The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the
order herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality
order has been revoked.

5 Items for Board Discussion
Nil

6 Items for Board Decision
Nil

Items for Noting

71 Update on the World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide and its Rural Settlement Landscapes -
Standing Item

Discussion ensued
It was then —

Moved by Stephanie Johnston,
Seconded by Councillor Keiran Snape -

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Receives and notes the report contained in ltem 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on Thursday, 27 March 2025.

Carried

Item 7.1 - Action Arising - Budget Allocation for World Heritage Listing for the Adelaide and its
Rural Settlement Landscapes

In response to a query from Councillor Keiran Snape, the Director City Shaping, llia Houridis gave an
undertaking to provide Board Members with:

e a breakdown of 2024/2025 budget spent and precis of progress/achievement to date; and

e details of the budget bid that the City of Adelaide will consider for the project for 2025/2026 and a
precis of positive steps and achievement sought.

8 Other Business
Item 8 - Other Business - Action Arising - Commercial Signage on Fencing in the Park Lands

In response to a query from Councillor Keiran Snape, the Director, City Shaping llia Houridis gave an
undertaking to follow up on a concern that commercial signage was to be placed on fencing around the
Adelaide Comets pitch.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 27 March 2025

Page 9



Item 8 - Other Business - Acknowledgement and Expression of Appreciation to Ben Willsmore and
Craig Wilkins

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape,
Seconded by Stephanie Johnston -

That Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges and expresses appreciation to Ben
Willsmore and Craig Wilkins for their contribution to the Board and extends best wishes to both for all the
best for the future.

Carried

Discussion ensued during which Ben Willsmore and Craig Wilkins thanked Board members and the
Administration, commented on their Board involvement and wished the Board all the best as it continues
to provide advice for the protection, management, enhancement and promotion of the Adelaide Park
Lands.

Closure

The meeting closed at 5.18 pm

Elinor Walker

Deputy Presiding Member
Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Documents Attached:
Ni

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority — Minutes — Thursday, 27 March 2025
Page 10



Agenda ltem 6.1

Kadaltil!

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal Wednesday, 30 April 2025

) Board Meeting
Show Park Lands Parking Author: Mike Philippou

Associate Director Strategic
Property & Commercial

Public

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to provide background and information to enable the Board to provide advice to
Council relating to a request from the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society to extend the current Deed for the
Royal Show Park Land Parking.

The City of Adelaide has supported the Royal Adelaide Show (the Show) through the provision of Park Land
parking since 1926.

The City of Adelaide and the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society (the Society) entered into a Deed of
Agreement (the Deed) in 2011 which formalised the current arrangement to provide Park Land parking for the
Royal Adelaide Show (the Show). Parking is provided in Golden Wattle Park/Mirnu Wirra (Park 21W), Josie Agius
Park/Wikaparntu Wirra (Park 22) and GS Kingston Park /Wirrarninthi (Park 23) for the duration of the Show (see
map of parking locations (Link 1)).

The Society has requested that the City of Adelaide provide continued support for the Show through the provision
of Park Land parking post 2026 when the current Deed expires.

The Society presented at a confidential CEO Briefing on 25 February 2025 and has now formalised their request in
writing dated 27 March 2025 (Link 2) for continued support from the City of Adelaide for the Show through the
provision of Park Land parking post 2026.

It is proposed that a new Deed be entered into that will reflect the aspirations of the current Deed to reduce and
eventually remove Park Land parking for the Royal Adelade show and protect the Park Lands.

In addition, a new Deed would reflect same or similar terms as the existing Deed, with changes to mitigate the risk
to Council, as detailed in section 16 of this report.

Recommendation

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Notes the current Royal Adelaide Show Parking — Executed Deed of Agreement — Attachment A.

2. Endorses Council progressing with negotiations and execution of a Deed of Agreement to be based on the
same, or similar terms, to that of the existing Deed and the key terms included in section 16 of this report.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Wednesday, 30 April 2025
Page 11


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_30_April_2025_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa
[...]
The Strategy supports an overall reduction in existing car parking in the Adelaide Park Lands. Existing car
parking is accommodated in some locations in the Adelaide Park Lands. Where appropriate, existing car
parking will encourage multiple uses such as market stalls, events, community, sport, and recreation
opportunities, and electric vehicle charging to maximise public access to existing infrastructure. Car parking
will minimise its impact on the landscape, provide for additional greening and trees, and incorporate water-
sensitive urban Design.

4.3. The target is to reduce existing car parking on land managed by the City of Adelaide by 5% based on the
2022 baseline.

4.4. South-West Park Lands Precinct

4.4.1. Manage car parking for the Royal Adelaide Show according to the Deed of Agreement with the Royal
Agricultural and Horticultural Society of SA

The Community Land Management Plan for the Adelaide Park Lands (October 2023) reflects the use of the
Adelaide Park Lands to provide temporary car parking for visitors during the Royal Adelaide Show under a Deed of
Agreement with the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of South Australia.

The Proposal

6.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

The key objectives of the Deed are:

6.1. To recognise the parties’ shared aspiration of eventually moving broad acre parking from the Park Lands for
the Royal Adelaide Show,

6.2. Provide for the ongoing interim use of the Park Lands for parking; and

6.3. Provide for the relocation of parking areas and better parking management to minimise damage to the Park
Lands.

As part of the Deed, parking for the Show was removed from or reduced in Park Land areas containing remnant
native vegetation.

Adelaide Community Sports and Recreation Association holds a license for the Sports Ovals in Golden Wattle
Park. As part of the Deed, the license holder's use of the ovals is restricted or prevented during the Show, and they
are used for parking in lieu of these Park Land areas.

Parking is
[...]
owground from the Park Lands.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Wednesday, 30 April 2025

Page 14


https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_30_April_2025_Item_6.1_Link_1.pdf
https://aws-ap-southeast2-coa-dmzfileserver.s3.ap-southeast-2.amazonaws.com/AgendasMinutes/files08/Attachments/Kadaltilla_30_April_2025_Item_6.1_Link_2.pdf

14.6. Worked collaboratively with the Department for Infrastructure and Transport (DIT) to balance the cost of
additional public transport services operated during the Show.

14.7. Actively promoted the use of public transport to the Show via website, media and social media in the lead up
to and during the event.

14.8. Worked with DIT and CoA to provide a convenient, lower-cost alternative to Park Lands parking on
weekends of Show; and

14.9. Embarked on a master planning exercise that specifically considers event car parking requirements and the
Society’s long-term ambition to have 90% of patrons travelling to and from the Show by sustainable means.

15. A new Deed would, if approved, reflect the aspirations of the current Deed, namely, to reduce and eventually
remove Park Land parking for the Royal Adelade show and protect the Park Lands.
16. A new Deed would be based on the same or similar terms as the existing Deed, with some changes to mitigate the
risk to Council, Key terms include:
16.1. A term equivalent to that of the existing Deed, an initial term of five years followed by two subsequent
renewal terms of five years each (total of 15 years).
16.2. Amended clause to require mutual agreement between the parties to extend for the first and second renewal
terms. Current Deed had extensions in favour of the Society.
16.3. Existing clauses that enable the management of parking for the Royal Adelaide Show by City of Adelaide
staff whilst minimising impact and protecting the Park Lands.
16.4. Parking areas will remain the same, ap
[...]
INCORPORATED was affixed in the
presence of:

Name (print) Name (print)

274336\YXM01848121

Page 28



Annexure A Plan

= Current parking = Proposed parking

= Currenl and proposed parking

Current parking areas shown in green - Parks 21W, 22 and 23 =
2,850 cars (on 13 ha)

Proposed areas shown in red = 1,300 cars (on ovals in Park 21W
+ current areas in Park 22 and 23 with red oulline (1,350 cars) =

Curenty usad for
trusk parking bt
propasad for pubiic
caf parkingin e
fiture

Currenty parked areas
ttal 5.0 ha wahin Park 21
West - accommadating
1500 cars (@ 300/ ha)

0 8 ha 1250 cars)

To presene remnantnatus
vegataton, tiesz arcas will ro
To pressrva remirant natve lengarta vead farparking
vagatston, Besa areas wil bs L
utfieed should the eporting ova's
bacoma unsuitabla for ues and 28
eddtaral capasity if required on ; 4 ¥
Cf (optoamarmamof)3 high ¢
e¥ardance days i .n“ﬂgn“
TEE D 1 .'..'.‘-",-1‘.“ w

Page 29




Agenda ltem 6.2

Kadaltil!

Adelaide Park Lands Authority

Park Lands Leasing — Expressions of ‘év::rr;e;iaeﬁn? April 2025
Interest: King Rodney Park / ltyamai-itpina

: Author:
(Park 15) and Carrlageway Park / Jennifer Kalionis, Associate
Tuthangga (Park 17) Director City Culture

Purpose

This report seeks the endorsement of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority (Kadaltilla) for Council
Administration to negotiate five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreements with Christian Brothers College for
two Adelaide Park Lands community facilities in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park
/ Tuthangga (Park 17).

These two sites were the subject of an Expression of Interest (EOI) process undertaken between 25 November
2024 and 13 January 2025.

An EOI is required by section 13 of the City of Adelaide’s Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy
(Policy).

The leasing of these Park Lands facilities to community organisations and educational institutions supports the City
of Adelaide Strategic Plan (2024-2028) and the key action to ‘enable community-led services which increase
wellbeing, social connections and participation in active lifestyles, leisure, recreation and sport’ and the Adelaide
Park Lands Management Strategy objective to ‘strengthen the role of the Park Lands as a regional destination for
competitive sport and a variety of active and passive forms of recreation’.

Christian Brothers College currently leases these facilities and has demonstrated the capacity to maintain them to a
standard that supports year-round use by their participants and the broader community.

Recommendation

THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL:
That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as shown in
Attachment A to ltem 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands
Authority held on 30 April 2025.

2. Endorses the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with Christian Brothers
College for five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreements for the sports buildings, playing fields and
sports courts located in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga
(Park 17) as shown in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla /
Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 30 April 2025.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Wednesday, 30 April 2025
Page 30



Implications

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025

Adelaide Park Strategy 1.6: Strengthen the role of the Park Lands as a regional destination
Lands Management for competitive sport and a variety of active and passive forms of recreation.

Strategy 2015-2025 LS Strategy contains targets to “grow organised sport by 10% with the majority of this
growth being accommodated via increased utilisation of existing sport fields/facilities,
rather than through additional 
[...]
une 2028. The CoA will work with the State Government to
develop a plan for implementing the recommended actions to commence from 2025/26.

Recommendation

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority:

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A to ltem
6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla/ Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 30 April
2025.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda — Wednesday 30 April 2025
Page 72



2. Notes the decision of Council to apply to the State Government to extend the current arrangements for the
Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas 1 for a further three years until 22 June 2028.

3. Notes the decision of Council to request that the State Government work with the Administration to prioritise
the development of a plan for implementing the recommended actions as contained in the Adelaide Park

Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation commencing in 2025/26.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda — Wednesday 30 April 2025
Page 73



Implications

Adelaide Park
Lands Management
Strategy 2015-2025

2023-2028

Strategic Plan

City of Adelaide
Strategies

Policy

Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy 2015-2025
Not directly applicable.

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 2023-2028 Strategic Plan
Strategic Plan Alignment — Expert Advice
4.1 Provide advice on plans, projects, and policies for the Adelaide Park Lands

4.2 Engage with City of Adelaide and State Government including input into State
Government initiatives

Strategic Alignment: Our Community
Objective: Support our communities to thrive.
Outcome: 1. Create safe, inclusive and healthy places for our community.

Not as a result of this report.

Consultation

Semi-structured interviews were conducted with 26 stakeholders, including those from
Aboriginal Community Controlled Organisations (ACCOs), CoA, community
organisations, the South Australian Government, Sou
[...]
turally safe gathering place
for Aboriginal people from rural and remote areas. The gathering place should provide
facilities for visitors and facilitate connections with specialist services. The space should
be run and managed by Aboriginal organisations in ongoing partnership with the Kaurna
community.

5. Next Steps

5.1.  On 8 April 2025 Council approved for the Administration to seek an extension to the Adelaide Park
Lands Dry Area Regulations for 3 years until 22 June 2028. The process for requesting an extension
is:

5.1.1. The Chief Executive Officer applies to State Government via Consumer and Business Services
and the Commission for Liquor and Gambling.

5.1.2. The Liquor and Gambling Commissioner will review the application and make a
recommendation to the Minister for Consumer and Business Affairs.

5.1.3. If approved by the Minister, the Dry Area Regulation is made by public notice in the Government
Gazette.

5.2. Should an extension to the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation be approved, Administration will:

5.2.1. Request that the State Government work with the CoA to prioritise the development of a plan for
the implementation of the actions as contained in the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation
Evaluation.

5.2.2. Advise engagement participants of the outcome of the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area
Regulation Evaluation.

5.2.3. Update information on the CoA website.

5.2.4. Continue to work in partnership with State Government Agencies and other stakeholders, where
appropriate, to support the implementation of the recommendations.

Attachments

Attachment A - Urbis Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report

- END OF REPORT —

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Meeting — Agenda - Wednesday, 30 April 2025
Page 79



URBIS

ADELAIDE PARK LANDS
DRY AREA REGULATIONS
EVALUATION

g Prepared for
CITY OF ADELAIDE
3 March 2025 .7y e



URBIS STAFF RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS REPORT WERE:

Director
Senior Consultant
Consultant

Project C
[...]
onfirmation of Minutes
	6.1 Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal Show Park Lands Parking
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Attachments
	Attachment A - Executed Deed of Agreement - Royal Adelaide Show

	6.2 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)
	Purpose
	Implications
	Discussion
	Image 1: Location Plan - King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15)
	Image 2: Location Plan - Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)

	Attachment A - Expression of Interest submissions for King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)
	Park 15/17 Sports Facilities - EOI
	8952d7cd-afc3-404c-aab7-1fe33e9bb560.pdf
	Park 15/17 Sports Facilities - EOI


	Attachment B - Draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement
	1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
	1.1	Definitions
	1.2	Interpretation
	1.3	Background

	2.	grant of LEASe
	3.	LEASE FEE
	3.1	Payment of Lease Fee
	3.2	Instalment

	4.	review of LEASE FEE
	4.1	Reviewed via Fees and Charges

	5.	Rates and Taxes and Outgoings
	5.1	Liability for Rates and Taxes
	5.2	Payment of Outgoings
	5.3	Power and other utilities

	6.	Use of Premises
	6.1	Premises Permitted Use
	6.2	Park Lands
	Subject to the terms of this lease, the Lessee must comply with the approved management plans, guidelines and strategies (from time to time) of the Council and Kadaltilla with respect to the use and occupation of the Premises (being part of the Park Lands).
	6.3	Offensive activities
	6.4	Use of facilities
	6.5	Statutory Requirements
	6.6	No alcohol
	6.6.1	The Lessee must not:
	6.6.1.1	serve, sell or provide to persons; or
	6.6.1.2	consume or allow persons to consume;

	6.6.2	The Lesse must not allow any activities to be carried out on the Premises that would require a liquor licence under the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (SA) without the Council’s consent.

	6.7	Gaming Machines and gambling
	6.8	Signs
	6.9	Dangerous equipment and installations
	6.1

Minutes of the meeting


 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Wednesday, 30 April 2025 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

© 2025 CITY OF ADELAIDE. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. 
 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Board Meeting Minutes, Wednesday, 30 April 2025, at 4.30 pm 
Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 

Present:  
Presiding Member The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 

Deputy Presiding Member Elinor Walker 

Board Members Kirsty Bevan 

Allison Bretones 

Stephanie Johnston 

Warwick Keates 

Mitzi Nam 

Councillor Keiran Snape 

 

 

 
 
1 Welcome and Opening 

Stephanie Johnston entered the Colonel Light Room at 4:31pm. 
 
1.1 Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the Board Meeting, the Presiding Member, The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr 
Jane Lomax-Smith stated: 

‘Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. 

And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
1.2 Apologies 

Board Members - Ashley Halliday 

Justyna Jochym 
 
1.3 Confirmation of Minutes 

Board Decision 

Moved by Elinor Walker,  
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

 That the Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 27 
March 2025 be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried 

  
 
2 Conflict of Interest 

The Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in item 6.1 [Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal 
Show Park Lands Parking] pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as she is a life 
member of the Royal Agricultural and Horticultural Society of SA, but that she would stay in the room and 
participate in the discussion. 

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

3 Presiding Member Report (verbal) 
Mitzi Nam entered the Colonel Light Room at 4:33pm. 

The Presiding Member provided a verbal report indicating: 

• On 27 March 2025, the three new Kadaltilla Board Members were officially gazetted. The Lord 
Mayor welcomed Warwick Keates and Kirsty Bevan to their first meeting of the board, and 
acknowledged Sarah Russo who will serve as proxy member to Stephanie Johnston. 

• City of Adelaide – Draft Cultural Policy Consultation Now Open 

o Consultation on the Draft Cultural Policy is now open, with feedback requested by 
9:00am Monday 5 May 2025.  

• Informal Hard Stand Car Park in Bonython Park 

o The Lord Mayor informed the board that SA Water will be occupying the entire 
informal hard stand car park in Bonython Park / Tulya Wardli (Park 27) from 5 May 
2025 for essential works relating to construction of the new Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital. 

o Access to the car park will be closed to the public during this time. It is expected to be 
in place until December 2025. This is subject to change. 

o Signage is in place to notify users of the impending closure. 

• The Lord Mayor informed the board that on Friday 11 April 2025, the Court of Disputed 
Returns made orders regarding the 2022 Central Ward election and advised that: 

o     Preparation for the supplementary election has commenced with Council 
administration working in collaboration with the Electoral Commission of South 
Australia (ECSA). 

o     The supplementary election will not impact Kadaltilla Board membership.  

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Elinor Walker – 

That the report be noted.  

 Carried 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 

 
 
5 Items for Board Discussion 

Nil 

 
 
6 Items for Board Decision 
 
6.1 Expiry of Deed of Agreement - Royal Show Park Lands Parking 

Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Stephanie Johnston, 
Seconded by Allison Bretones - 

 THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

1. Notes the current Royal Adelaide Show Parking – Executed Deed of Agreement – Attachment A. 
2. Endorses Council progressing with negotiations and execution of a Deed of Agreement to be based 

on the same, or similar terms, to that of the existing Deed and the key terms included in section 16 of 
this report, and including:  

2.1. A minimum 10% reduction to existing car parking on land managed by the City of Adelaide 
based on the 2022 baseline.  

2.2. Maintaining no parking within Biodiversity Areas.  

Carried unanimously 
  

6.2 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
Board Decision to advise City of Adelaide 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Keiran Snape, 
Seconded by Kirsty Bevan - 

 THAT THE KADALTILLA / ADELAIDE PARK LANDS AUTHORITY ADVISES COUNCIL: 

That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as shown in 
Attachment A to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park 
Lands Authority held on 30 April 2025.  

2. Endorses the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with Christian 
Brothers College for five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreements for the sports buildings, 
playing fields and sports courts located in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) as shown in Attachment B to Item 6.2 on the Agenda for 
the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority held on 30 April 2025. 

Carried 

  
6.3 Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulations Review 

Board Decision  

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Elinor Walker, 
Seconded by Stephanie Johnston - 

 That the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority: 

1. Notes the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation report as contained in Attachment A 
to Item 6.3 on the Agenda for the meeting of the Board of Kadaltilla/ Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
held on 30 April 2025. 

2. Notes the decision of Council to apply to the State Government to extend the current arrangements 
for the Adelaide Park Lands Dry Areas 1 for a further three years until 22 June 2028.  

3. Notes the decision of Council to request that the State Government work with the Administration to 
prioritise the development of a plan for implementing the recommended actions as contained in the 
Adelaide Park Lands Dry Area Regulation Evaluation commencing in 2025/26. 

Carried 
  

7 Items for Noting 
Nil 

 



 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority – Minutes – Wednesday, 30 April 2025  

 
 
8 Other Business 

• Councillor Snape raised a query in relation to the occupation of the car park in Bonython Park / Tulya 
Wardli (Park 27) from 5 May 2025 by SA Water in relation to the construction of the new Women’s 
and Children’s Hospital, regarding any loss of revenue and the impact of the Special Legislation. Ilia 
Houridis, Director City Shaping, responded to the query that the New Women’s and Children’s 
Hospital Act 2022, at Section 14 identifies that no fees or charges are payable to The Corporation of 
the City of Adelaide in respect of the exercise of functions under this Act. 

 
 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.09 pm 

 

The Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Presiding Member 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 

Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


